THENCE by property now or formerly James Howard south 
twenty-four degrees zero seven minutes ten seconds east (S 
24-07-10 E) eighteen decimal seven five (18.75) metres; 

THENCE along the Ordinary High Water Mark (O.H.W.M.) 
of the Waters of Trinity Bay to a point, the said point 
being distant four hundred and fifty-two decimal zero zero 
(452.00) metres as measured on a bearing of south twenty-
six degrees eighteen minutes thirty-five seconds west  
(S 26-18-35 W) from the last mentioned point;

THENCE by Crown Land (Fox Island) north sixty-four 
degrees fifty-eight minutes thirty seconds west (N 64-58-30

[...]

W) sixty-five decimal eight five (65.85) metres, north fifty 
degrees zero zero minutes fifteen seconds west (N 50-00-15 
W) eighty-nine decimal eight one (89.81) metres; 

THENCE along the Ordinary High Water Mark (O.H.W.M.) 
of the Waters of Trinity Bay to a point, the said point 
being distant three hundred and forty-eight decimal five 
two (348.52) metres as measured on a bearing of north 
five degrees thirty-five minutes zero zero seconds east  
(N 5-35-00 E) from the last mentioned point; 

THENCE by Crown Land north seventy-two degrees 
twenty-one minutes fifty seconds east (N 72-21-50 E) fifty

[...]

of north twenty-two degrees sixteen minutes forty-five 
seconds east (N 22-16-45 E) from the last mentioned point;

THENCE along the southwestern limit of a Resetvatlon (15 
metres wide) of the Waters of LAING’S POND to a point, the 
said point being distant one hundred and forty-eight decimal 
zero seven (148.07) metres as measured on a bearing of south 
thirty-nine degrees zero one minutes twenty-five seconds east  
(S 39-01-25 E) from the last mentioned point; 

THENCE along the northwestern limit of FOX ISLAND 
TRAIL to a point, the said point being distant one hundred 
and eighty-two decimal four two (182.42) metres as 
measured on a bearing of south forty-five degrees zero four 
minutes fortyfive seconds west (S 45-04-45 W) from the last 
mentioned point, more or less to the point of beginning and 
containing an area of 1.7046 hectares. 

All bearings refer to the above mentioned Projection.